

Questions

and King Resources Company are of a private nature and have not been disclosed to the Government.

2. See the answer to (1) above.
3. See the answer to (2) above.

CORPORAL PUNISHMENT

Question No. 1,080—**Mr. Orlikow:**

1. How many times has corporal punishment been used each year for the past ten years in federal institutions?
2. How many prisoners have had such corporal punishment more than once?

Hon. G. J. McIlraith (Solicitor General):

1. Corporal punishment has been administered in federal penal institutions, (a) as a Court Order, and (b) as a sentence awarded by an Institutional Board of Discipline as follows:

Year	(a)	(b)
1960	17	12
1961	6	67
1962	11	18
1963	9	96
1964	22	26
1965	3	7
1966	3	32
1967	5	19
1968	5	1
1969	5	Nil

2. 17.

MONTREAL INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT—
APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF
BUREAU OF CO-ORDINATION

Question No. 1,102—**Mr. Orlikow:**

1. Was there a public service competition for the position of Director of the Bureau of Co-ordination of the new Montreal International Airport at St. Scholastique, and (a) if not, for what reasons (b) if so, what are the names and the qualifications of the applicants for this position?

2. Who was appointed to this position of Director of the Bureau of Co-ordination?

3. What is the allotted salary range for this individual?

[Translation]

Hon. Gérard Pelletier (Secretary of State):

I am informed by the Public Service Commission as follows: 1. No. (a) The appointment was made under Section 8 of the Public Service Employment Regulations which provides that the responsible staffing officer may appoint a person outside the public service where he is satisfied that no person is available in the public service who is as well qualified for the position as the prospective candidate from outside the public service. (b) Not applicable.

[Mr. Honey.]

2. Mr. Pierre J. Levasseur, B.A., B. Comm., M. Comm., MBA.
3. \$19,084 to \$21,687.

[English]

INDIAN SECONDARY SCHOOLS

Question No. 1,103—**Mr. Orlikow:**

1. How does the percentage of Indian students beginning secondary schools compare with the percentage of the whole population beginning secondary schools?

2. How does the percentage of Indian students finishing and graduating from secondary schools compare with the percentage of the whole population finishing and graduating from secondary schools?

Mr. Russell C. Honey (Parliamentary Secretary to Minister of Indian Affairs and Northern Development): 1. In 1967-68, the latest year for which Dominion Bureau of Statistics reports are available, 7.5 per cent of the total Canadian school population was enrolled in Grade IX. During the same period, 4.6 per cent of the Indian school population was enrolled in Grade IX.

2. As Indian students at the secondary school level are enrolled in provincial schools, the Department does not maintain detailed records on promotion and non promotion of secondary school students. However in 1967-68 1.0 per cent of Indian pupils were enrolled in grades 12 and 13 as compared to 4.3 per cent other pupils.

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH—EMPLOYMENT
PLACEMENT OFFICERS

Question No. 1,107—**Mr. Orlikow:**

How many Employment Placement Officers does the Indian Affairs Branch employ in each province and how many of these are of Indian descent?

Mr. Russell C. Honey (Parliamentary Secretary to Minister of Indian Affairs and Northern Development): The Department of Indian Affairs and Northern Development employs Employment and Relocation Officers in the following Regions: Maritimes, 3; Quebec, 7; Ontario, 11; Manitoba, 1; Saskatchewan, 8; Alberta, 12; British Columbia, 13.

Two Employment and Relocation Officers of Indian status are employed in Saskatchewan and two are also employed in Alberta.

RICHMOND, QUEBEC—FEDERAL ASSISTANCE
TO SCHOOLS

Question No. 1,154—**Mr. Beaudoin:**

1. Since 1965, has the government undertaken to make financial contributions to the building of schools in the constituency of Richmond and, if so, what type of schools have benefited from such grants?